December 12, 2018

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2018, City Council authorized the final reading and adoption of appropriation ordinance for the FY 2018-19 City of Dallas Operating, Capital, and Grant & Trust Budgets by Resolution No. 18-1337; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary for official action to be taken by the City Council to define services to be received and authorize payment of these funding allocations during FY 2018-19.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That a contract with Dallas County Audubon Society, Inc. dba Audubon Dallas totaling \$58,949.00 be approved.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign a twelve-month funding agreement with Dallas County Audubon Society, Inc. dba Audubon Dallas, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for the Cedar Ridge Preserve to provide services and programs within the city of Dallas for the period January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$58,949.00.

**SECTION 3.** That the President of the Park and Recreation Board and the City Manager are hereby authorized to execute a twelve-month funding agreement with Dallas County Audubon Society, Inc. dba Audubon Dallas, approved as to form by the City Attorney.

**SECTION 4.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$58,949.00 to Dallas County Audubon Society, dba Audubon Dallas from General Fund, Fund 0001, Department PKR, Unit 5231, Object 3072, Encumbrance/Contract No. PKR-2019-00008357, Vendor 509534, as vouchers are processed by the Park and Recreation Department.

**SECTION 5.** That services to be provided are to: operate and maintain the Cedar Ridge Preserve, provide access for the general public to 633 acres of escarpment and trails in Southwest Dallas, provide environmental education programs on the ecosystem and presentations at community centers and schools for 12 months.

**SECTION 6**. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

DEC 1 2 2018

CITY SECRETARY